DRr. Buu NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

October 26, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell-Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

- N |
3 \

Clis

FROM ! i e
[ Cordefl Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Crystal Chapter, Ft. Defiance Chapter, Red Lake Chapter. Sawmill
SUBJECT . Chapter - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Nez Region

L. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Sawmill Chapter, Ft. Defiance Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Crystal Chapter, Red Lake Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJY-55-23; CAP-19-23; CD-
68-22 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

Il. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

0 K2115270 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115276
T Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 3
Amt of Award Increase $3,453,000.00 $3,313,709.00 to $6,766,709.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
w Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date executec
r  NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-55-23

M. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 4th budgets entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Andy Nez
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Nez Region is $6,766,709. However, decrease of $500,000 still needs to
be completed in accordance with Resolution CAP-19-23 so the amount can reflect the current approved budget
of $6,766,709.

\Q}"\q’ Attachment
N Copy: Contract files
Q(\ Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: {(928) 871-7100 » Fax: {928) 871-4025



Hzti5270

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.

cHAPTERs: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill

FRF

Kelirer,  KRHISEIS . jauss ppisrs ppusell E2itezal

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATEGORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in
CD-68-22 on January 6, 2023 $2,280,047.00
TOTAL AMOUNT REVERTED in
CAP-19-23 on May 5, 2023 -5 500,000.00
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED in
CAP-19-23 on May 5, 2023 $1,033,662.00
Division of Community | None |dentified tal Chapter Purch f20' Division of Community | & 4 H
Development entified | Crystal Ghapter Purchase of 20 Dovelopment K0524 |6 93 000.00
Division of Comrunity | * ' _ Division of Community '
Dle \: ellopmem y CFhoar:) tlg?ﬁance ;?g}ett);ﬁance Chapter Warehouse Dovalapment 6.1 HK0525 $1,070,301.00
Division of Community | *Fort Defiance Fort Defiance Chapter (Scattered) Deparimentof | 5.11 HKO0526 $ 200.000.00
Development Chapter Waterline Extension Project Water Resources e
Divisi fC it i Division of Community
D:!\lf;g;) r?] en?mmum ¥ | None Identifed E;aoc;el.c;:ke Chapter House Complex Developmont 6.1 HK0527 $ 1,187,699.00
Division of Community | None Identified | Red Lake Chapter (Rural) Residential NN Environmental | 5.5 HK0528 617.000.00
Development Septic Tank & Waterline Extension Project | Protection Agency $ UL,
Diviston of Communit i 3 Division of Community '
D G:Iopmen't y | None Identified SG?:drglr“ Chapter Purchase of Motor Dovsiopmont 6.1 HK0600 $ 200,000.00
Division of Community i ; Division of Community | 4
Dailon of O¢ ity | None Identified ggf;i: Chapter Rural Addressing Doveiomment 1.14 HK0405 $ 155,000.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three {E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $ 6,266,709.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN - _ |
COuNciL DELEGATE: Hon, Andy Nez, Ph.D. | Exhibit A -
cHAPTERS: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill | _
FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT!:(‘EFORY DQJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 6.266.709.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 2.535.631.00
*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 8.802,340.00
Chapters through sub-recipient- agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain ! ’ '

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.” :
° | Page 2 of 2



The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN rPresipent
Yideeskqadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Presioens

August 4, 2023 / "eLeived \
Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker \««p S /.
Navajo Nation Council \- ..L-./.‘//

Post Office Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CJY-55-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'iydti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Amending CAP-
19-23 and CD-68-22, the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Andy
Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill), to Include Additional Projects
for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I'am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-55-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Yazzie’s Delegate Region in the amount of $3,453,000.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, | encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, |
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Sincerely,

Dr. Buy/ Nygren, President
THE NAVAJO NATION

Post Office Box 7440 « Window Rock, Arizona 86515 e Phone: (928) 871-7000  Fax: (928) 871-4025



CJY-55-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25t% NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
AMENDING CAP-19-23 and CD-68-22, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE ANDY NEZ, PH.D.’'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT DEFIANCE, RED LaAKE,
SAWMILL)}, TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A, The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(3).

B. The Naabik’iyéati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N,N.C. § 164(a) {9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund ("NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(cC) {10), (11), and (12).

D. Navajc Nation Council Resolution No. CD-68-22, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez,
Ph.D.’s Delegate Region (Chapter: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red
Lake, Sawmill) be approved by a Navajo ©Nation Council
resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant te 2 N.N.C. § 164(a){(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) {(10), {(11), and (12).

E. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-19-23, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez,
Ph.D.’s Delegate Region (Chapter: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red
Lake, Sawmill) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council
resolution and signed intoc law by the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164{(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), (11}, and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

Page 1 of 6



CJIJY-55-23

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'fYATI® COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAI, RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, K911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that 4

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be. divided eqgually between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Natiom Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation

. .. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Bection Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chaptexs. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans., See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Page 2 of 6



CIY-55-23

4, Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall net exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Overxrsight
Committee({s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5). and (L) (6).

The Navaijo Nation Council Resolution No. CD-68-~22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL. RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE WILSON C. STEWART,
JR.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT DEFIANCE, RED

LAKE, SAWMILL), was signed into law by the President of the

Navajo Nation on January &, 2023.
Ch-68-22, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-18-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK/IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING <CD-68-22 AND THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORAEBLE ANDY
NEZ, PH.D.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT
DEFIANCE, RED LAKE, SAWMILL), was signed into law by the
President of the Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023.

CAP-15-23, Section Four, states that:

2. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 () (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s

Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been

Page 3 of 6



CJY~-55-23

deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

H. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’'s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez,
Ph.D.‘s Delegate Region (Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red
Lake, Sawmill) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CAP-19-23 AND CD-68-22, THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE
ANDY NEZ, PH.D.’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT
DEFIANCE, RED LAKE, SAWMILL), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR
THIS DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Andy Nez, Ph.D.’'s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) set forth
in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s}.

SECTION ¥FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a)(17) and 2 N.N.C. 5§§
1005 (C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE
This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A} (17), and 2 N.N.C. &8
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

Page 4 of 6



CJY-55-23

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisicns
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25%" Navajo Nation Council at a duly called -
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote 6f 21 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18th day of July 2023.

o=

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
25% Navajo Nation Council

7/27)22

"DATE

Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Rickie Nez

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not wvoting

Page 5 of 6



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I,  Thereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C} (10}, on this

g( day of A./;wc’. , 2023.

Nygreg;gééggédeﬁ%f’)

Nava] Ton

I, hereby, veto the foregeing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C)(11), on this day
cf ; 2023 for the

reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item wveto
pursuant te the budget line-item
vetoc authority delegated to the
President by wvote of the Navajo
People in 20092, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 6 of 6

CJY-55-23



NAvVAJO NATION|DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

-

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DE,IPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0528

Date & Time Received: 06/04/23 at 13:55

|
Date & Time 0fResp0nse:618/23 at 18:30; Modified 7/13/23 13:45

Entity Requesting FRF: Red Lake Chapter

Title of Project: Rural Residential Septic Tanks Install, Replacement & Waterline Extensions

Administrative Oversight: Environmental Protection Agency

Amount of Funding Requested: $617,000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v [FRF eligible

FRF ineligible

A dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue v’ [4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
5.5 Clean Water: Other Sewer Infrastructure

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

BMissing Form I:,Expenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing DFunds will not be obligated by
[:[Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Dfneligible purpose D[ncorredt. Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [:]Inco_nsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments: 1 he initial oversight was the Division of Community Development.
On 7/13/23, received a request to change oversight from DCD to the Environmental Protéction Agency.

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Rodgerick Begay

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: &W Z %?:2/%

Disclaimers:

If additional inforination has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additiona! information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix. A, Budget Form 1, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
thercfore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDQJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of'the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve.
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



APPENDX A

THE NAVAJO NATION
ASCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFED CHAPTERS
Part 4. kdentification of parties,
mwmmﬂ Lake #18 Chapter Dot propased: 10/18/2021
sxres Navalo, NM 87328 webstn fgmy: f0dlake 18 @navajochapler.org
This Form prepered by: Kaithieen Shurey ponafemez; kehurley@nnehaptars.org

Community Sarvices Coordinator (505)777-2814
CORTALT PN ceces sl 00 ]
Tiia and type of Projact Rura! Residential Saptic Tanks Install, Replacemsant & Watesiine Extensions

Chepiar Procidert,_ATVa! T. McCabe phone & emel: (5051830091 1/arvatimacabe@yahoo.com

Cheplor Vs Prosider: ROgIT L. James phon & aest {828)255-8124/amas@nastnant.org
Chepize Bocraey: Loberta Redhouse phona 8 erme: (S0SISBT-1TTArehouseGransjochapters.ong
Chaptr Toeuree: LObOIE Redhouse phone & ot (5055871117 /rethouse@navajochepiers.ong
WWam Kameeﬂ Shl-"’ey mﬂm YO0 8-08S 5oty vl B

DCO/XChaptar ASO:, Dearek Echohawk phons & imet: (B28)571-7516! pdbegayinndod.ong, ddechohawkgynnded org

List typos of Suboonrasions or Subracients that wh ba peid with FRF (T known):
[Enginesring consuitants [ documont atiached

. $617,000,00 October 0
muwmmwmmw&

Pert 2. Expenditure Plan detalls.
@MhMMWBhMMMﬂMﬂhMMMNM}th

-mmmmmmwmuy?mmmedmmmmmmmmm
cfﬂmdmp&andﬁtommnuyo!w NM. Many rumal residants are on the septic tank
sysiam for (me%mm;hmﬁmb%wm
communily mambers for Instaliation of wateriine exisnalon o thedr rural homes.

[ document sitecteed

(&) Expiain how the Progrem or Project wil benallt i Mevelo Nalon, Nevajo conpryunitss, o the Navsfo Peopie:
Improve the haalth and aafety for thoze community membom who are In neod of a new soptic tonk
mwmmmmmmmmmmdueb
the pandamic.
L1 dooyument pitached |
(c) Providn & prospactive Emaline showlng the eclmeisd dels of corplelion of Bhe Project scor sach pliso of e Project. Discioes any
chailengos thet mey prevant you from incurding cosls for s £mding by Decomber 31, 2004 andior filly expending fiznds snd complaling the

~Page 10f2-




APPENDIX A
Prograrn{s) o¢ Proleci(s) by December 31, 2026

Fhase |—id community members for septic tank replacement and watsriine extension. 12/31/2022
Phase [i ~ Soliclt a vendor/cantractor to perfarm the Installation and extensions 12/31/2023

Fhase [lI-Beglin constructionfinstallation of new septic systems and extsnslon of waterlines12/31/2025

[ documant eftachad
{0 wmmmwwmmm o Project:
Chapter officlals, edministrative staff, Council Delegata, and Navajo Nation Divisien of Community
Development—CPMD. . ‘

{1 doament eftechad
1) Explatn who Wi be responstiia for oparstons and matntenance oosts for tha Prolett once compleind, end how such costs will bo finded

The operation and maintenance of septic tanks will be the responsibillty of individual homeowners and
fthe extenslon of the water lina will be Navejo Tribat Utility Authority up fo the metar (beyond the mster
s tha responslbiity of the homeowner).

[] document stinched
) Stis which of the 63 Flscel Recovery Fund expendiiure catagaries in the attached U,S, Departmernt of the Treasury Appendix | Ising the
Progrem or Projact &l indsr, snd sxpizin the teason why:

5.5 Clean Watsr; Other Sewer Infrasinuciuras
5.11 Drinking Water: Transmiasion and Distrihition

The Chapter will select a local contractor to purchase materials, supplies and equipment to install
both septic tanks, drain fields, PVC waterline, Interlor piumbing fixtures, water meter installation,

etc. The cost to replace (18) septic tank systems and the extend waterlines for (02) community
members is reflected in tha estimates.

Part 3. Additonal dacuments,

{7 document attached
Ligt hors a1 arkBional sunpoing documents eitached to this FIRF Expenditum Plan for Indiczin N/AX
Cost Estimates (2021) ’

List of Potential Community Members
Support Latters

__g ! Chapter Rasotision aneched
Part, Afirmaticn by Funding Raciplent | '
Funding Raciplent efinms et
with RessolusSon No, CIY-4

s raceipt of Fiscel Racovery Funds and tha implamerntation of this FRF Expenditure Pten shel] be n poooriznce
.hwaammmmawmmmmmmmm




)

FY 2023 THE NAVAJO NATION Page1of4
PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
Epm ). Business Unit No.: NEW ProgramThls; Red Lake - Septic Tank Replacsment & Waterline Exl. Division/Branch: Div.of Comm. Dev./Executive
Prepared By: Kathleen Shurley Phone No.: 572810 Email Addreas: kshurey@nnchaplers.org
Flscal Year _ Yol . Fund [A) [a] (c]
[PART Il FUNDING SOURCE(S) item Amounl Total PARTIIl. "BUDGET SUMMARY Typa  NNCApproved Oitference or
[NN ARPA FUNDS 18122830025 617,00000 | 100% Code  Orginal Budget  Proposed Budget Totsl
2001 Personne! Expenses
J000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeling Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lesseand Renlal
5500 Communicalions and Ulilities
6000 Repairs and Maintenance
6500 Contractual Sanvicas 3 0 617,000.00 617,000.00
7000 Special Transactions
8000 Public Assistance
9000 Capltal Outlay
9500 Malching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
_ TOTAL £0.00 ~ §17,000.00 617,000.00
PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES {0 (E}
Tolal # of Pasilions Budgeled:] 0 0
TOTAL:] $617.000.00 | 100% Tolal# of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0
EPART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE,
SUBMITTED BY: James Adakai, Deputy Direclor APPROVED BY: Calvin Casiifio, Executive Diretlor
Ply’ém Manager's Printed Name Divistosn Director/ B fel's Printed Name
/'—L " 06/02/2023 % ez 23
Ftomémﬂaneger’s Sigmature and Dats : ivision Direcior { Branch Chiet's Signaturs and Dale




THE NAVAJO NATION

Page 2 of 4

FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFQRMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

[PARTI, PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Businass Unit No.s NEW Progrem HemefTite: " Redlake-Soptic Tank Replacoment 8 Watarfing Ext.

FART il PLAN OF OPERATION/RESCLUTION HUHBERIPURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
RESOLUTION NO. RLC-02-23-04

PART 0. PR PERFORMANCE : BGIR A QTR INGIR

Goal | Acual | Uoal | Achml | Godl | Ackial

Toal | Ackl |

1, Goal Statemont:
To a4zt {19} community mambers with septic tank replacement and {2) for welering exd,
Progrem Performanca MezsursiObjective:

Him # conracior i nffists tha Seotic Tank Replacement and Waterline £, Projadd ] | | | | i !

2 Goal Statemsnt;

Program Performanca Heasure/Ohjective:

3. Goal Stataenent:

Program Performantce Moasure/Ohjsctive:

4. Goal Gixtement:

Program Pofomance HezsureiObjactive:

£, Goal Statement:

Progreny Poformeancs MessurafObjectin:

Hhair__ |

H

ART I¥, HEREBY THAT THE RMA BEEN THORCUGHLY REVIEWED, o _ '
. Jamms Adzkai, Daguty Decior : Calvin Castlo, Exscutive Director
T 0B/02/2023 e
Profaam Mshsger’s Signature and Dato "'"f""“"" * ehcbmﬂgnmmmdum

e g =




Y. THE NAVAJO NATION
FYy _Logo2

Page __ of
DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

[PART . PROGRAM INFORMATION: :
Program NamefTitle: ol [ ade. — Septic. Jan Rpmumr* 1 Wedtvline  Ext,

Business Unit No.: New
PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
A (B) (C) (D)
Total by Total by
Object . L e e DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) {LOD 4)
\Weoo |(onbactved Scevtug (ol 7, 000
Sy | (ongwlting (ol 7 000
LS20 'f‘m‘édiﬁ"‘j - Fes 308,500 %\ = 20%,%00
WSYD - Cm%\ﬁvfj - Expuras, 303,50 * | = %% S0
TOTAL) (917,000 i1, 900 -

(/.1
/54‘31”«‘1 Alitia Raly



THE NAVAJO NATION Page 4of 4

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
PART L Business Unit No:: NEW PART Il Projact Information
Projfect Tills:  Rural Resldential Saptic Tanks Install, Replacement & Waterline Extensions - Red Lake Chapter Project Type: Seplic Replacement/Waterding Exi
Project Description To improve the health and safelly of community members who are in need of 2 new seplic tank system of waleriine extension, Planned Start Date: 10/01/22
_ Planned End Date: 09130/25
Check ore box: Odgical Budget [ ]BudgetRevision [ ] Budget Reaftocation ] Budget Modificatian Project Manager:  Kathleen Shurlay
PABT I8 PARTEV. Usa Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters fo complets the Information below. O = Qcl; N=Nov;; D=Dec, ele, _ Expected Complfion Dale i
List Project Task separately; such as FY 2023 FY 2024 profect exceeds 8 FY Qtrs.
Plan, Design, Construct, Equip or \
Fumish. 1st Qir, 2nd Qlr. Jrd Qle, 4thar, st Qir., 2nd Q1. 3rd Qlr, 4th.Qlr. Date: 09/30/2025
OfN[OD{dlFIMIA|IM|J|w[A]STOIN|DII]FIM]AIM] Il A} S]{O[N|D]J]|FI|M
Advertise, Bid/Seliclt, Consultant, ;
Develop SOW X X1X
|Award Contract; Begin kickoff migs . L1 X
Constructionfinstallation of Septic : _
Tank & Waterline Extension XXX X1 X
{lctose out Project : XXX
HPART V. $ 3 $ $ H] $ $ 3 ' PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarterly Expenditures £ luf7. 000

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resofution No: FMIS Sel Up Date: Company No: CM3B Analyst:




Kathleen Shurley

Armval T. McCabe
PRESIDENT CHAPTER COORDINATOR
RogerL Jamss Florina Howard
VICE-PRESIDENT GRAZING COMMITTEE
Loberta Redhouse MEMBER
SECRETARY/TREASURER
Dr.Andy Nez
COUNCIL BELEGATE
RESOLUTION OF
RED LAKE CHAPTER Res. No. RLC-05-23-20

AMENDING THE FUNDING REQUEST FROM THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT {ARPA) FUNDING FOR CHAPTER
PROJECTS IN THE NEW REVISED AMOUNT OF $ 1,954,699.00.

Iy

WHEREAS:

1. Pursuiant to 26 N.N.C,, Section 3 [A), the Red Lake Chapter is a duly recognized certified chapter of the Navajo Nation
‘Government, as listed at 11 NUN.C. part 1, section 10; and

2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C,, Sectlon 1 (B), Red Lake Chapter is vested with the authority to review all matters affecting the
community and to make appropriate corrections when necessary and make recommendations to the Navajo Nation
and other local agencies for appropriate actions; and

3. The Red Lake Chapter affirms that the Chapter "will only use the Fiscal Recovery funds and implement this FRF
Expenditure Plan In compliance with the ARPA, ARPA regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation
laws, regulations, and policies”,

4. The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funding Office, NavaJo Dlvision of Cammunity Development and the Navajo
Department of Justice are jointly responsible for reviewing and determining the eligibility for chapter projects for ARPA
funding; and

5. The initial amount approved for ARPA funding in the amount of $4,271,000.00 was revised to reflect the new amount
of 51,854,699.00 due to updated ARPA chapter projects; and

6. The Red Lake Chapter has.identified three {3) projects for the American Rescue Plan Act fund in the amount of
$ 1,954,699.00, as follows:

a. Rural Residential Septic Tanks Install, Replacement & Waterline Extension -.é 617,000.00
b, New Chapter House Complex -$1,187,699.00
c. Utility Infrastructure Upgrade Preliminary Engineering Study -$ 150,000.00

7.The Red Lake Chapter requests the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds Office, Navajo Division of Community
Bevelopment and the Navajo Department of Justice to consider the three (3) projects for the Red Lake Chapter
Community.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Red Lake Chapter hereby approves and request funding from the American Rescue Plan Act {ARPA) funding
for chapter projects in the new revised amount of $ 1,5954,699.00,

Z. The Red Lake Chapter has determined that the three {3) chapter projects are construction ready and meet the
requirements pursuant to BFS-31-21.

P.0. Box 130 Navajo, NM 87328 505-777-2810 Fax: 505-777-2815 redlakel8@navajochapters.org



7=

Res. No. RLC-05-23-20 - ARPA Chapter Projects
May 17, 2023
Page Two

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by Red Lake Chapter at a duly called meeting at Red
Lake, Navajo Nation, New Mexico, at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a Vote of _27_in
Favor, €8 0pposed, and Ol Abstained on this 17% day of May 2023.

morioneD: Kadpa e
SECONDED: Dond, é??;ﬂ M/}? L

Arval T. IVchébe, Chapter President




Arval T. McCabe
PRESIDENT

Roger L. James
VICE-PRESIDENT

Loberta Redhouse

SECRETARY/TREASURER

Wilson Stewart, Jr.

COUNCIL DELEGATE

R

Kathleen Shurley
CHAPTER COORDINATOR

MEMBER

Red Lake Chapter

RLC-04-21-12

RESOLUTION OF
RED LAKE CHAPTER # 18

d Lake Chapter Community Reguests Technical Assistance from the Fort

Defiance Office of Environmental Health and Engineering (OEHE) Office to
Conduct Community Members Assessment with Septic Tank Problems. Families

Returning Are From Neighboring Communities During the COVID-19 Pandemic,
Numbers of Bousehold Members Have Increased and Has Overloaded the

Capacities of Their Septic Systems. Backup and Qverflow of Wastewater Increased
and the Risk of Potential Health Hazards for Household Members. Moreover, it

Has Alse Caused the Septic Systems to Fail.

WHEREAS:

P.0.Box 130  Navajo, NM 87328 505-777-2810 Fax; 505-777-2810 redlakel8@navajochapters.org

Pursuant to 26 N.N.,C., Section 3 (A) the Red Lake Chapter is a duly recognized
certified chapter of the Navajo Nation Government, as listed at 11 N.N.C, part 1,
section 10, and

Pursuant to 26 N.N.C,, Section 1 (B) Red Lake Chapter is vested with the
authority to review all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate
corrections when niecessary and make recommendation to the Navajo Nation and
other local agencies for appropriate actions, and

The Red Lake Chapter Community understands that human contact with sewage
is a serious public health hazard and contaminated sewage can cause health
problems such as diarrhea, nausea, cramps, dysentery and hepatitis. Exposure to
sewer gases can also cause discomfort and illness; and

The Red Lake Chapter Community Requests Technical Assistance from the Fort
Defiance OEHE office to Assess at-risk areas, connecting to an adequate septic
tank system for disposing of domestic sewage from private residences, where
access to a public sewer system is unfeasible or too expensive; and

The Red Lake Chapter Community requests that the Fort Defiance OEHE office
in identify failing systems which should include those that you can see and smell
and those seeping effluent, or waste liquids, into groundwater supplies before the
soil can properly remove disease-causing pathogens.

Florina Howard
GRAZING COMMITTEE



Resolution: RLC-04-21-12
Page2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Red Lake Chapter understands that the assistance being provided by the Fort
Defiance OEHE office is only to assist with the assessment of the residential
septic tank issues for community members identified in Exhibit “A™ attached to
this document. The assessment will help the chapter better address the needs for
those community members needing help with septic tanks to reduce public health
risks.

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by Red Lake Chapter at

a duly called meeting at Red Lake, Navajo Nation, New Mexico at which a quorum was
present and that the same was passed by a vote of __08 _ in favor, __-8- _ opposed, and

08 _abstained on this 21st day of April, 2021.
AV,

Arval T, McCabe, Chapter President

MOTIONED: _ Loberta Redhouse

SECONDED: _ Richard Tsosie




[Phonett _
1
2 028- po box favajo NM 87328
3 |i 505- po box Navajo NM 87328
4 928- PO Box  Navajo NM 87328
I 505 POBox  Navajonm 87328
6 ____ ., 028- PO Box Ft Defiance AZ
£ P 505 PO Box Fort Defiance AZ 86504 -
8 928. PO Box <avajo NM 87328
9 505 777 % POBox  Navajo, NM 87328
10 |1 505- PO Box _ Navajo NM 87328
11 N 505- PO Box Fort Defiance, AZ 86504
12 505. PO Box Navajo NM 87328
13 _ 505- POBox . Navajo NM 87328 B
14 505- POBox  Navajo NM 87328
15¢ . _ _ 928 __._i POBox Window Rock Az 86515
16 928- PO Box Fort Defiance AZ 86504
17 R 505-
18 §28.




19 | . 5035

20 | 602-

"*'-.-:w;z—';:n-vi--r,-‘ Sy I L ]
3

Yo A crati %] ;:_.é_—f S k3

prarf oapethey Lo ey
—————

Fort Defiance AZ 86504

505 POBox  Navajo NM 87328

028- PO Box Navajo NM 87328 )

928

5/9%/2@/

Arval T. McCabe, Chapter Preseident Date



N TN
TABLET,
th f i
RED LAKE CHAPTER RESOLUTION
412812021
{tern Quantity Unit Unlt Casl Total Cost

WATER SUPPLY FAGILITES N _

ROW Survey & Plan Prep 2400 LF $0.42 $1,008
Archaeologlcal Survey 104 AC $aor.oo $31,928
Endangered Specles Survey 1 LS $4,305.00 $4,305
Stormwater Pravention Plan 1 LS $6,370.00 $6,370
2 PVC Waterling 2400 LF $9.85 $23,840
Right of Way Clsaring 2400 LF §2.00 $4,800
Prassure Testing 2400 LF £0.70 $1,680
Walerline Disinfection 2400 LF $0.35 £840
1" House Sarvice 4 EA $1,760.00 $7,040
NECA Mgmt. & Crew Support 1 LS $39,238.32 $33,238
TOTAL - WATER SUPPLY FACILITIES $120,849
SEWAGE DISPOSAL FACILITIES _

Septic Tank (1,000 gal} 200 EA $2,284.00 $45,880
Drainfield {Infiltrator) 7500 LF $15.10 $113,250
Individual Lagoen 5 EA $12,360.00 $61,800
Septic Tank Pumping 20 EA $310.00 $8,200
NECA Magmt. and Crew Support 1 LS $01,514.35 §91,514
TOTAL - SEWAGE DISPOSAL FACILITIES $318,644
INTERIOR PLUMBING FACILITES

Interior Plumbing _7_ 3 EA §5,215.00 $15,645
TOTAL - INTERIOR PLUMBING FACILITIES $15,645
COST SUMMARY o

TOTAL - WATER SUPPLY FACILITIES $120,849
TOTAL - SEWAGE DISPOSAL FACILITIES $318,644
TOTAL - INTERIOR PLUMBING FACILITIES 515,645
Construction SUBTOTAL $455,139
CONTINGENCIES
+10% Conlingencles $45514

SUBTOTAL $500,653
FEES AND TAXES L

+15% Support Services 375,008

+Navajo Nation Tax {6% of Construction Subtatal Only) %27,308

+Requlatory Reviews (3% of Construction Subtotal) $13.654
SUBTOTAL $4116,060
TOTAL PROJECT COST $6816,713

TOTAL PROJECT COST (ROUNDED)

$617,000






